
 
 

Agenda 
 

Audit Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Wednesday, 17 July 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Andy Booth, Derek Carnell (Vice-Chair), Simon Clark (Chair), Charles Gibson, 
Angela Harrison, Tara Noe, Richard Palmer, Terry Thompson and Dolley Wooster. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meetings held on 4 April 2024 (Minute 
Nos. 810 - 816) and 15 May 2024 (Minute Nos. 15 – 16) as correct 
records.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Annual Internal Audit Report and opinion 2023/24 
 

5 - 34 

6.   Treasury Management 2023/24 Outturn Report 
 

35 - 46 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 9 July 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3940/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2004-Apr-2024%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4193/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2015-May-2024%2019.30%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=1
mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 17 July 2024 

Report Title Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2023/24 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

Head of Service Katherine Woodward – Head of Audit Partnership 

Lead Officer Katherine Woodward – Head of Audit Partnership 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 
1.  That the Audit Committee notes the interim Head of 

Audit Partnership’s opinion.  

2. That the Audit Committee notes the work underlying the 
opinion and the interim Head of Audit Partnership’s 
assurance of its independent completion in 
conformance with proper standards. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report delivers the Head of Internal Audit annual reporting directed by the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”). The report includes the 
Head of Audit Partnership’s annual opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control. This opinion feeds into the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24. 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Internal audit is a compulsory service for authorities as set out by Regulation 5 of 

the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The principal objective of internal audit 
as described in that Regulation is: “[to] undertake [audit work] to evaluate the 
effectiveness of […] risk management, control and governance processes, taking 
into account public sector internal auditing standards and guidance”. 

2.2 . The Standards, in particular Standard 2450 (Overall Opinions) direct the annual 
report to include:  

• The annual audit opinion  

• A summary of work completed that supports the opinion, and  

• A statement on conformation with Standards. 

2.3 We have completed the work set out in the plan in full conformance with the 
Standards. We have also worked independently, free from undue influence of 
either officers or Members. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



2.4 As those charged with overseeing governance, the Audit Committee must 
consider the Annual Internal Audit Opinion. 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The Head of Audit Partnership is satisfied the Council can place assurance on the 

system of control in place during 2023/24. The Committee is asked to note this 
opinion. 

3.2 The full Annual Report for 2023/24 is attached as an Appendix. This report 
includes a summary of all work conducted to support the opinion and affirms the 
independence and effectiveness of the internal audit service. 

3.3 We present the opinion and associated report for noting and for Members to 
consider alongside their evaluation of associated year end reports into the 
Council’s finance and governance. This report does not seek any substantive 
decision or action from the Council as a direct result. 
 

 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 We consult and agree with relevant Heads of Service before finishing all findings 

and recommendations arising from individual audit engagements. The headline 
messages in our report have been discussed with the Senior Management Team 
and have been shared to help prepare the Annual Governance Statement. 

 

6  Implications 
 

This report and opinion are for noting and to support consideration of other year 
end reporting into the Council’s finances and governance. It does not propose or 
prescribe any specific action as a result. Therefore, this report has no specific 
impact in any of these areas but instead below is a general commentary on 
issues relevant to each heading. 

 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Mid Kent Audit’s work supports all Council activity and
[...]
al head of audit opinion (‘Opinion statement’) 

and a summary of the key factors taken into consideration in arriving at the 

Head of Audit Opinion statement, as at 30 May 2024.  

Head of Internal Audit Opinion statement 
 

3.  The Head of Audit Opinion draws on the work carried out by Mid Kent Audit 

during the year on the effectiveness of managing those risks identified by the 

Council and covered by the audit programme or associated assurance. Not all 

risks fall within the agreed work programme. For risks not directly examined 

reliance has been taken, where appropriate, from other associated sources of 

assurance to support the Opinion statement (an explanatory note is included 

at Annex A). 

 

4.  The Head of Audit Opinion statement for 2023/24 is: 

 

Following two years of reduced capacity of the internal audit team due to 

significant staff changes and shortages, a partially successful recruitment has 

led to a period of greater stability within the team. Overall progress on the 

planned programme of work delivered by internal audit has improved with a 

greater number of audits completed in 2023/24. In addition to the results of the 

internal audit work concluded during the year some other sources of 

assurance have also been included to support the opinion. A summary of 

where it has been possible to place reliance on the work of other assurance 

providers is presented in the annual internal audit report. Utilising all these 

forms of assurance I can draw a positive conclusion as to the adequacy and 

effectiveness of Swale Borough Council’s risk management, control and 

governance processes. In my opinion, Swale Borough Council has adequate 

and effective risk management, control and governance processes in place to 

manage the achievement of their objectives. 

 

 

Page 8



MID KENT AUDIT 
 

    
 

 

 

Matters impacting upon the Opinion statement 
 

5.  Organisations design internal controls to manage to an acceptable lev
[...]
3/24 

EMT Lead  Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officers 
Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Olga Cole, Management Accountant 

Classification Open 

  

Recommendations 1. To note the Treasury Management outturn report for 
2023/24. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 The Council’s Treasury Management activity is underpinned by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (“the Code”), which requires local authorities to 
produce annual Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement on the likely financing and investment activity.  The Code also 
recommends that members are informed of Treasury Management activities at 
least twice a year.   

1.2 Treasury Management is defined as “the management of the Council’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; 
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”.  No 
Treasury Management activity is without risk; the effective identification and 
management of risk are integral to the Council’s Treasury Management 
objectives. 

1.3 For 2023/24 the Investments Section of the Kent County Council (KCC) 
Finance Department had operational responsibility for the daily treasury 
management duties.  KCC Finance in undertaking this work had to comply 
with Swale Borough Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.  Overall 
responsibility for Treasury Management remained with the Council.     

1.4 This report: 

• is prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
and the Prudential Code; 

• details the implications of treasury decisions and transactions; 

• gives details of the outturn position on Treasury Management transactions 
in 2023/24; and 

• confirms compliance with Treasury li
[...]
; 

• reputational issues; 

• exposure to other parts of the same banking group; and 

• country exposure. 

 
 
 

Page 36



 

5 

 
 

2.18 The investments permissible by the 2023/24 Treasury Strategy were: 

 

2.19 This Council takes the view that the Capital Strategy should reflect the 
following principles: 

• investing in sustainable, affordable and social housing to increase overall 
supply; 

• using the ability to borrow at lower rates of interest for the benefit of the 
physical and social infrastructure of the borough and for broader social 
value; and, 

• ensuring that the costs of borrowing are manageable long term within the 
revenue budget 

2.20 The maximum permitted duration for unsecured deposits with major UK Banks 
and building societies is 13 months.  For 2023/24 the Director of Resources in 
consultation with chair of Policy & Resources Committee could consider longer 
duration.  Bonds could have been purchased with a maximum duration of five 
years.   

2.21 The definition of investments in CIPFA’s revised Treasury Management Code 
now covers all the financial assets of the Council, as well as other non-
financial assets which the Council holds primarily for financial return.  At 31 
March 2024 the Council held £3,896 million of a longstanding portfolio of 11 
investment properties within the borough.   These investments generated £0.2 
million of investment income for the Council in 2023/24 after taking account of 
direct costs, representing a rate of return of 5.7%.  

Page 37



 

6 

External Context 

2.22 UK inflation continued to decline from the 8.7% rate seen at the start of 
2023/24.  By the last quarter of the financial year headline consumer price 
inflation (CPI) had fallen to 3.4% in February, but was still above the Bank of 
England’s 2% target at the end of the period. The core measure of CPI, i.e. 
excluding food and energy, also slowed in February to 4.5% from 5.1% in 
January, a rate that had stubbornly persisted for 
[...]
 
be sold; however, authorities with existing commercial investments who expect 
to need to borrow should review the options for exiting these investments.  

2.33 Borrowing is permitted for cashflow management, interest rate risk 
management, to refinance current borrowing and to adjust levels of internal 
borrowing.  Borrowing to refinance capital expenditure primarily related to the 
delivery of a local authority’s function but where a financial return is also 
expected is allowed, provided that financial return is not the primary reason for 
the expenditure.  The changes align the CIPFA Prudential Code with the 
PWLB lending rules. 

2.34 Statutory override: In April 2023 the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) published the full outcome of the consultation on the 
extension of the statutory override on accounting for gains and losses on 
pooled investment funds. The override has been extended until 31st March 
2025, but no other changes have been made; whether the override will be 
extended beyond this date is unknown but commentary to the consultation 
outcome suggests it will not. The Council will discuss with Arlingclose the 
implications for the investment strategy and what action may need to be taken.   

Compliance  
 
2.35 The Council has complied with its Prudential and Treasury Management 

Indicators for 2023/24 which were set as part of the Treasury Management 
Strategy agreed by Council in February 2023. 

2.36 In Appendix I the outturn position for the year against each Prudential Indicator 
is set out. 

2.37 The Head of Finance and Procurement confirms that all treasury management 
activities undertaken during the year complied fully with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice and the Council’s approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

Page 39



 

8 

 
Treasury Advisers 
 
2.38 Arlingclose has been the Council’s treasury advisers since May 2009.   

Officers of the Council meet with Arlingclose regularly and high quality and 
tim
[...]
nd within 5 years 0 100 0 ✓ 

5 years and within 10 years 0 100 0 ✓ 

10 years and above 0 100 0 ✓ 

 
Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days: The purpose of this 
indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by seeking 
early repayment of its investments.  The limits on the long-term principal sum 
invested to final maturities beyond the period end were: 
 

 
2023/24 

£’000 

Actual Principal Invested Beyond Year End 3,000 

Limit on Principal Invested Beyond Year End 10,000 

Complied ✓ 

 

 
Investment Benchmarking 
 

Average Actual Return 
on Investments 

 2023/24 

Original Estimate 
Return on Investments  

2023/24 

Average Bank 
Rate  

2023/24 

Average 7-day 
SONIA Rate 

 2023/24 

4.37% 0.92% 4.75% 4.96% 

 
SONIA is the average of the interest rates that banks pay to borrow sterling overnight 
from other financial institutions and other institutional investors. 

Page 44


	Agenda
	5 Annual Internal Audit Report and opinion 2023/24
	SBC Annual Audit opinion 2324

	6 Treasury Management 2023/24 Outturn Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 69 - 

 

Audit Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 17 July 2024 from 7.00 pm - 7.45 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Derek Carnell (Vice-Chair), Simon Clark (Chair), Angela Harrison, 
Peter Macdonald (Substitute for Councillor Richard Palmer) and Dolley Wooster. 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Tara Noe and Terry Thompson. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Kellie MacKenzie, Claire Stanbury and Katherine Woodward. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth, Charles Gibson and Richard Palmer. 
 

98 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

99 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 April 2024 (Minute Nos. 810 – 816) and 15 May 
2024 (Minute Nos. 15 – 16) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as 
correct records.  
 

100 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

101 Annual Internal Audit Report and opinion 2023/24 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report as set out in the agenda papers.  
She referred to the Head of Audit opinion for 2023/24 as set out in paragraph four, on 
page eight of the report, and that in her opinion “Swale Borough Council has adequate 
and effective risk management, control and governance processes in place to manage 
the achieved of their objectives.”   
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments, and these included: 
 

• Cyber security and IT disaster recovery were rated as ‘sound’.  Would much 
rather they were ‘strong’ could that be achieved?; 

• referred to the key indicator report recently considered by the Policy and 
Resources Committee, could there be a key indicator on internal audit?  This 
would assist Members in understanding the internal audit process.; 

• important to monitor closely the waste contract and grounds maintenance 
contract; 

• planning enforcement needed to be audited as soon as possible as there were 
concerns; and 

• referred to page 14 of the report and asked when the member input was likely to 
be forthcoming from group leaders on the draft Communication Strategy. 

 
In response, the Head of Audit Partnership said that cyber security was high risk and 
three recommendations had been made and it was being taken very seriously.  She said 



Audit Committee  Wednesday, 17 July 2024 
 

- 70 - 

she would prefer that it was ‘sound’ rather than ‘strong’ to ensure it was constantly being 
monitored.   With regard to including internal audit as a key indicator, the Head of Audit 
Partnership agreed to consider the request with the Director of Resources and Members 
outside of the meeting.    
 
The Head of Audit Partnership explained that they had no recommendations following 
the recent audit of the Grounds Maintenance contract.  This was due to the fact that they 
had good performance measures and contract management in place.  The Waste 
Contract would be formally audited once the contract had been in place for 12 months, 
to allow the new contract time to develop.  However, audit were being kept informed of 
progress via the Council’s strategic management team.  The Head of Audit Partnership 
explained that the Audit Plan 2024-25 was flexible and would look at whether planning 
enforcement could be included. 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership explained that the delay was probably due to the recent 
election, and she would hope comments would be received before the next Audit 
Committee meeting in October 2024. 
 
Councillor Dolley Wooster moved the following motion:  That the Chair of the Audit 
Committee writes to the Group Leaders asking why they had not responded to officers 
regarding the draft Communications Strategy as it needed to be actioned.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Angela Harrison. 
 
Councillor Harrison moved the following amendment:  That Group Leaders be invited to 
attend an Extraordinary Audit Committee meeting to explain why they had not 
responded to officers on the draft Communications Strategy.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Dolley Wooster and agreed by Members. 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership advised that if Members were in agreement, she be 
allowed to contact the relevant officers to get an update.  This was agreed by Members. 
 
Post Meeting note: 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership spoke with the relevant officers, and they confirmed that 
a meeting had been arranged to discuss the Communications Strategy with the 
Administration Group Leaders and other relevant members to progress the completion 
of the strategy.  Once completed this will go to Policy and Resources Committee in 
September 2024.  As the hold-up, was primarily due to the ‘Pre-Election Period’, it 
seemed reasonable that this was the earliest opportunity to get a meeting in.  As 
progress was being made an Extraordinary Audit Committee meeting would not be 
necessary. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion be noted. 
(2) That the work underlying the opinion and the Head of Audit Partnership’s 

assurance of its independent completion in conformance with proper 
standards be noted. 

 
102 Treasury Management 2023/24 Outturn Report 

 
The Head of Finance and Procurement introduced the report as set out in the agenda 



Audit Committee  Wednesday, 17 July 2024 
 

- 71 - 

papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments. 
 
In response to a question from a member about how the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) grant 
funding fitted into treasury management and concerns around borrowing costs, the Head 
of Finance and Procurement explained that it was predominantly grant funded by the 
Government.  With regard to managing borrowing costs, she stated that at year end the 
Council had £10m borrowing, compared to £15m excess cash.  The Council were 
managing the cash position and ensuring that whilst interest rates were high the Council 
were not tied into long-term borrowing.    
 
A Member asked whether the Council were liaising with other local authorities and 
lobbying government to ensure that funding for local councils was provided.  Also that 
the Council could access the borrowing they needed to ensure statutory services could 
be provided.  The Head of Finance and Procurement explained that the Council’s 
borrowing was low and spoke about the Public Works Loan Board that provided low 
interest rates which the Council were taking advantage of.  The Bank of England Interest 
rates were a mechanism for controlling inflation and there was little the Government, and 
local councils could do to lower interest rates.  However, Council’s had received the one-
year settlement for far too long and all Councils were pushing for a multi-year 
settlement. 
 
A Member asked whether the Leader of the Council would be able to liaise with other 
Kent Leaders to push for a multi-year settlement.  Discussion ensued and it was agreed 
that the Chair of the Audit Committee would write to the Leader of the Council, 
requesting that he liaise with other Kent Leaders to lobby the government for a multi-
year settlement.  He should also include details of this in his Leader’s Statement.  This 
was agreed by Members.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Treasury Management outturn report for 2023/24 be noted. 
(2) That the Chair of the Audit Committee write to the Leader of the Council 

requesting that he liaise with other Kent Leaders about lobbying the 
Government to provide a multi-year settlement. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


